

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Crl.P.No.6082 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	20.06.2025	<u>HN,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Dispensed with for the present. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor appearing for the State. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is arrayed as accused No.1 in C.C.No.97 of 2025 on the file of V Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-V Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada, for the alleged offences under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471 read with 120-B of IPC. It is submitted that the petitioner has resolved the loan account dues with IDBI Bank, and 'No Due' certificates were issued by the bank. It is also submitted that in a similar case, the Hon'ble Supreme Court, in the matter of <i>Tarina Sen vs. Union of India and another</i>, allowed quashing of the proceedings where the parties had resolved the matter, holding that it was a financial transaction. In the present case, the petitioner has resolved all issues relating to the dues.	

Considering the same, there shall be stay of all further proceedings against the petitioner herein in C.C.No.97 of 2025 on the file of V Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-V Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada.

Crl.P.No.6082 of 2025

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the 2nd respondent by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post the matter on 30.06.2025, along with Crl.P.No.5394 of 2025.

BMS

HN,J